STATE OF NEBRASKA



Office of the Attorney General.

2115 STATE CAPITOL BUILDING LINCOLN, NEBRASKA 68509-8920 (402) 471-2682 TDD (402) 471-2682 CAPITOL FAX (402) 471-3297 1235 K ST. FAX (402) 471-4725

DON STENBERG ATTORNEY GENERAL #94013

L. STEVEN GRASZ SAM GRIMMINGER DEPUTY ATTORNEYS GENERAL

MAR 10 1994

OFFICIAL

DEPT. OF JUSTICE

DATE:

SUBJECT:

March 9, 1994

naron 57 155.

Proper Protocol for State of Nebraska to Accept

Retrocession of Federal Legislative Jurisdiction

Over the Cornhusker Army Ammunition Plant

REQUESTED BY:

The Honorable E. Benjamin Nelson

Governor, State of Nebraska

WRITTEN BY:

Don Stenberg, Attorney General

Lauren L. Hill, Assistant Attorney General

On July 27, 1993, you requested an opinion from this office as to the procedures required for the State of Nebraska to accept retrocession of federal legislative jurisdiction over the Cornhusker Army Ammunition Plant which is comprised of 11,936.08 fee acres and located near Grand Island, Nebraska. Your opinion request was subsequently withdrawn pending receipt of additional information which your office requested from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers. Following receipt of that information, your opinion request was renewed on February 7, 1994. We now address your question.

History of State and Federal Jurisdiction

Pursuant to legislation enacted in 1883, the State of Nebraska consented to cede to the United States its jurisdiction over state lands which were required for a multitude of federal purposes. See Laws 1883, Ch. 90. Thus, from the date on which it acquired title to the Cornhusker Army Ammunition Plant, the federal government has been vested with exclusive legislative jurisdiction over the property. See id. at § 4. Federal law provides that "[n]otwithstanding any other provision of law, the Secretary concerned may, whenever he considers it desirable, relinquish to a State . . all or part of the legislative jurisdiction of the

David K. Arterburn L. Jay Bartel J. Kirk Brown David T. Bydalek Laurie Smith Camp Delores N. Coe-Barbee Dale A. Comer James A. Elworth Lynne R. Fritz Royce N. Harper Mary L. Hewitt Lauren Lee Hill William L. Howland Marilyn B. Hutchinson Kimberly A. Klein Donald A. Kohtz Joseph P. Loudon Charles E. Lowe Lisa D. Martin-Price Lynn A. Melson Harold I. Mosher Fredrick F. Neid Marie C. Pawol Kenneth W. Payne Paul N. Potadle Jan E. Rempe James H. Spears Mark D. Starr John R. Thompson Barry Waid Terri M. Weeks Alfonza Whitaker Melanie J. Whittamore-Mantzios Linda L. Willard The Honorable E. Benjamin Nelson Page -2-March 9, 1994

United States over lands or interests under his control in that State. . . " 10 U.S.C. § 2683 (1983). Your office has been notified that the U.S. Army may be interested in effecting a retrocession of legislative jurisdiction over the Cornhusker Plant in accordance with this provision.

Effecting Retrocession

The federal statute expressly provides that "[r]elinquishment of legislative jurisdiction under this section may be accomplished (1) by filing with the Governor . . . of the State . . . concerned a notice of relinquishment to take effect upon acceptance thereof, or (2) as the laws of the State . . . may otherwise provide." 10 U.S.C. § 2683 (1983 and Supp. 1993). Last year, the Nebraska Legislature enacted LB 545 for the express purpose of providing the state with a means of accepting cession or retrocession of federal jurisdiction. Pursuant to enactment of this legislation, you may act by executive order to effect such a transfer. The law specifies that

[b]y appropriate executive order, the Governor may accept on behalf of the state full or partial cession or retrocession of federal jurisdiction, criminal or civil, over any lands, except Indian lands, in federal enclaves within the state where such cession or retrocession has been offered by appropriate federal authority. An executive order accepting a cession or retrocession of jurisdiction shall be filed in the office of the Secretary of State and in the office of the register of deeds of the county in which the affected real estate is located.

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 84-168 (Supp. 1993).

Respectfully submitted,

DON STENBERG

Attorney General

Lauren L. Hill

Assistant Attorney General

24-11-14.op

Approved by:

Attorney General